
 

 
 Company Name: Improvement and Development Agency for local government   Place of Registration: England  

Registered no and address: 3675577 - Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 2 March 2016 
4.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two mo
[...]
llowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.70 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 



 

 

 

 
 

IDeA Company Board – Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative (3)  
Cllr David Simmonds CBE 
(Chairman) 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Lord Gary Porter South Holland District Council 

Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council 
  
Labour (1)  
Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 

  

Independent ( 1)  

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE Lincolnshire County Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 1)  
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson Portsmouth City Council 

  
Other Directorships  

  
Philip Sellwood Chief Executive, Energy Savings Trust 

  

Richard Priestman Managing Director, Corporate Businesses, 

Lombard 

  

Company Secretary  

Mark Lloyd Chief Executive, LGA 

  



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

IDeA Company Board 
 
Wednesday 2 March 2016 
 
4.00 pm 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Budget 2016/17 
 

1 - 18  

3.   IDeA's Grant 2016/17 Onwards 
 

19 - 22  

a) Appendix 1 - Prospectus for Sector Support 
 

23 - 34  

4.   Annual Accounts 2015-16 and FRS102 Update 
 

35 - 42  

5.   Performance Report: April to December 2016 
 

43 - 44  

a) Appendix 1 
 

45 - 52  

6.   Note of the Previous Meeting held on 10 December 
2015 
 

53 - 55  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 8 June 2016, 4.00 pm, Smith Square 

1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

 





 

IDeA Company Board  

2 March 2016 

 

 

     

Budget 2016/17 

Purpose 

 

For decision.  

 

Summary 

 

1. The overall budget for 2016/17 for the LGA and its associated companies, including the 

IDeA, is being presented for agreement to the LGA’s Executive on 3rd March.  

 

2. The LGA’s budget for 2016/17, which allocates resources to enable us to deliver the 

priorities in the business plan, is also presented. The budget for the IDeA – which is a 

subset of the overall budget of the LGA and its associated organisations – is included 

at Appendix B.2 of the budget. 

 

3. A Service Level Agreement is also included in Appendix D of the Budget, setting out 

the services to be delivered by the LGA in support of the IDeA’s improvement activities, 

in return for which the LGA will receive a payment of £2.279m. 

 

Recommendation 

 

Members are asked to agree the 2016/17 budget for the IDeA as set out in the overall 

budget for the LGA.  

 

Action 

 

Officers to progress as directed.  

 

 
Contact officer:   Paul Brack 

Position: Strategic Finance Manager 

Phone no: 0207 187 7309 

E-mail: Paul.brack@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:Paul.brack@local.gov.uk




 

        

 

 

 
DRAFT 

 
 
 
 

LGA Budget  
2016 -17 

 
for Executive – 3rd March 2016  

 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
Summary 

1. A consolidated budget has been developed for the LGA, the IDeA and the LGA’s property 
companies reflecting the full integration of the management and operations of these 
organisations, in line with the 2016/17 3 year Financial Strategy agreed by the Leadership 
Board in January.  

2. In terms of annual income and expenditure the strategy assumes a gradual reduction in 
direct government funding of 20% over the next 3 years, a standstill for subscription fees 
(with no inflation increases), the maintenance of current service expenditure levels and 
increases in income for chargeable services to Councils and others, from commercial rents 
and other sources to be developed via the commercial strategy. 

3. The 2016-17 budget has been driven by the strategy for the LGA and the priorities set out in 
the annual business plan. The business plan recognises that the high level priorities 
identified for the last four years are still broadly relevant for 2016-17.  

4. In 2016-17 the LGA’s core funding is broadly at the same level as 2015-16 apart from a 
decrease of £1.4m in Direct Government Grant (Ex RSG topslice) – about 4% of turnover.  

5. This reduction in funding as compared with 2015/16 can be managed without adversely 
impacting on current staffing levels or operational budgets as a result of the significant 
overhead reductions in 2015/16. 

6. The LGA’s financial budget projections (Consolidated Summary) for the next three years are 
summarised at Appendix A; along with the budget for each organisation at Appendix B. 
Appendix C presents main risks to budget projections over the next 3 years. Appendix D 
shows the proposed Service Level Agreement between the LGA and the IDeA for 2016/17. 

 
Context 

7. The economic situation has had direct consequences for the LGA’s finances: 

 a reduction in RSG topslice by over 50 per cent in real terms from £41.3 million in 
2010/11 to £23.4m in 2015/16. 

 councils under pressure to reduce discretionary spending - including LGA 
subscriptions 

 a fall in demand for directly paid for services such as conferences and leadership 
programmes 

 interest rates at historically low levels, reducing our earnings on cash balances. 

8. Along with concerns about pressures on income and expenditure over the medium term, the 
LGA faces particular challenges with regard to its pension funds. As with many hundreds of 
organisations in the public and private sectors, the LGA and its associated company the 
IDeA, are operating with significant pension deficits – valued at £70m as at March 2013 
following the latest triennial valuation; and at £113m in the 2014/15 financial accounts. The 
LGA is therefore focusing on increasing the value of its property assets – Local Government 
House and Layden House with a view to using the value of the properties to help offset the 
deficit and/or using rental income to fund addit
[...]


 One Public Estate (0.4m) 

 Amenity Assets (£0.1m) 

38. Known levels of Grant income for 2016/17 has decreased compared with 2015/16 by £1m, 
with a requirement to reduce direct costs, reducing the shown contribution to overheads.  

39. Other ring-fenced activity will be undertaken by the LGA on a cost–recovery basis, including 
the action on Property Searches and the Pensions Secretariat. 

 

Additional pension contributions – £2.6m (Row 16) 

40. The increase in additional annual pension contributions is due the agreed schedule of 
payment due to Camden Pension Fund for 2016-17.  

41. Additional pension payments of £1.0m are also made in respect of unfunded pension 
liabilities for former employees. (The LGA’s practice in recent years has been to ensure that 
pension liabilities are fully funded for all departing employees.). These costs are included in 
Corporate overhead costs in Row 7 of the consolidated summary. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Contribution to Specific Reserves - £1.8m (Row 17) 

42. As a result of the measures taken to secure organisational and overhead savings within 
2015/16, the LGA has a short term opportunity to use these savings to allocate to a specific 
reserve to provide opportunities to invest to save costs or generate additional commercial 
income, and also to cover the potential risks to the plan outlined in in the LGA Financial 
Strategy (See Appendix C for more detail). This amount represents the current budget for a 
surplus from the 2 operating entities in the group of the LGA and IDEA. 

 
Contribution from General Reserves - £2.2m (Row 18) 

43.  This represents the revenue deficits arising during the redevelopment projects, which will 
result in a drawing from the property company reserves.  

 

2016-17 BUDGET PROPOSALS – PROJECTIONS 2017-18 AND 2018-19  

44. The Consolidation Summary report also includes high level projections for the next 2 
financial years based on the assumptions within the latest Financial Stra
[...]
0% in real terms from the 

amount provided in 2010/11. This report updates the Board on key developments since 

the last meeting in December.    

 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

The IDeA Board is asked to note the current position in seeking to secure funding for the 

IDeA to deliver its highly regarded improvement work for 2016/17 onwards. 

 

Action 

 

As directed by members.  

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact officers:  Dennis Skinner                          

Position: Head of Improvement           

Phone no: 020 7664 3017                         

Email: Dennis.skinner@local.gov.uk 

Dennis  

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



 

IDeA Company Board 

 

2 March 2016 

 

 

 
 

IDeA’s Grant 2016/17 Onwards 

 
1. Background 

 

1.1 The IDeA is currently the specified body that receives revenue support grant (RSG) 

to provide support and services for local authorities.  The revenue support grant that 

the IDeA receives is sometimes referred to as top-slice.   

 

1.2 In the current year, the IDeA will receive a sum of £23.382m which is a reduction of 

over 50% in real terms from the amount provided in 2010/11.  

 

1.3 The IDeA Board at previous meetings have been updated on developments which 

included the news that Ministers had decided that they no longer wanted to go down 

the route of outsourcing the improvement work but wanted to work with us and that 

at the core should be funding to support a system of performance management with 

peer challenge at its heart.   Members may recall officers had submitted a series of 

templates to DCLG officials setting out the case for funding for a series of packages 

of support for councils. 

 

1.4 This report updates the Board on key developments since the last meeting in 

December.    

 

2. Current position 

 

2.1 The provisional local government finance settlement announced in December 2015 

included news it was the government’s intention that from 2016/17 support for 

improvement work would no lo
[...]

“LG Inform is an invaluable resource, covering performance data across the 
spectrum of council and partner services which presents in a way that is fantastically 
useful for members whether they be ward councillors, scrutinisers or executive 
members. The platform is easy to use, flexible and yet has the depth to be a useful 
analytical tool.” 
Cllr Tim Cheetham, Cabinet Spokesperson – People (Achieving Potential), 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
“LG Inform functions well as a one-stop-shop for government held data at a local 
authority level, and as analysis tools are added will serve a greater purpose for 
participants. I feel that LG Inform in its current state does offer the best available 
resource for local authority benchmarking, and this should be commended at a time 
where performance data is becoming an increasingly valuable commodity.” Dave 
Foley, Policy and Performance Officer, Hampshire County Council 
 
“It [LG Inform] means we can work more effectively as it is so easy to create reports 
and do keyword searches about performance issues… LG Inform has allowed a 
small performance team to deliver high quality assistance.” Performance Manager, 
London Borough 
 
“We have either used a lot more of our time to collect this information in the past, or 
we just haven’t had the information as there just wasn’t the time to search for it. We 
get back far more back from LG Inform for the time we put in”. Improvement 
Officer, county council 

Page 34

Agenda Item 3a



 

IDeA Company Board  

2 March 2016 

 

 

 
 

Annual Accounts 2015-16 and FRS102 update 

Purpose  

For Members’ review and approval. 

 

Summary 

Further to the report to 18 January 2016 Audit Committee and subsequent detailed summary 
to Audit Committee members, this paper presents the draft revised Accounting Policies for 
review and approval by the LGA and Company Boards to comply with the new FRS102 
reporting standards.  
 
The policies also include a change in Accounting Policy that will be required in order to 
present a true and fair view in the LGA's consolidated accounts and those of the 
Improvement and Development Agency to exclude the consolidation of the accounts of the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited. 
 
In addition as an Appendix to the report are extracts from the accounts of the Improvement 
and Development Agency showing the impact of the implementation of FRS102 by 
comparing the restated and original presentation for the financial year 2014/15. 
 

 

Recommendation 

The Board is requested to approve the amended accounting policies for the Improvement 

and Development Agency. 

Action 

Strategic Finance Manager to reflect the revised accounting policies in producing the 
2015/16 Statutory Accounts.  

 

 

Contact officer:   Paul Brack 

Position: Strategic Finance Manager 

Phone no: 0207 187 7309 

E-mail: Paul.brack@local.gov.uk 

  

Page 35

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Paul.brack@local.gov.uk


 

IDeA Company Board  

2 March 2016 

 

 

 
 

Annual Accounts 2015-16 and FRS102  

Background 

1. The Financial Reporting Council (FRC) revised financial reporting standards in the United 
Kingdom and Republic of Ireland.  The revisions fundamentally reformed financial 
reporting, replacing existing standards, one of these new Standards is FRS 102 - The 
Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland.  The objective 
of the Standard is to enable users of the accounts to receive high-quality understandable 
financial reporting proportionate to the size and complexity of the entity and users’ 
information needs.    

2. Appendix A to this report shows revised Accounting Policies for the Improvement and 
Development Agency to comply with these new standards. Where there are changes to 
the existing policies the text has been highlighted.  

3. The policies also include the change in Accounting Policy that will be required in order to 
present a true and fair view in the LGA's conso
[...]
             -                         - 

Actuarial gain/(loss) recognised in respect of the

pension fund

(19,174) (17,195) 1,979

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 

FOR THE YEAR

(13,100) (13,100) -

Page 40

Agenda Item 4



 

IDeA Company Board  

2 March 2016 

 

 

 
 

 

 

IMPROVEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY BALANCE SHEET

As at 31 March 2015

Restated Difference

2015 2015 2015

£000 £000 £000

CURRENT ASSETS

Debtors 6,673 6,673                         - 

Short term Investments 12,200 12,200                         - 

Cash at bank and in hand 1,843 1,843                         - 

20,716 20,716                         - 

CREDITORS: amounts falling due within one year (7,093) (7,304) (211)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 13,623 13,412 (211)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 13,623 13,412 (211)

CREDITORS: amounts falling due after more than 

one year

(44) (44)                         - 

Pension fund deficit (75,356) (75,356)                         - 

Restructuring Provision (287) (287)                         - 

(75,643) (75,643)                         - 

TOTAL NET LIABILITIES (62,064) (62,275) (211)

ACCUMULATED FUNDS

General reserves 13,292 13,081 (211)

Pension deficits reserves

-Pension fund assets 120,794 120,794                         - 

-less defined liabilities (196,150) (196,150)                         - 

(62,064) (62,275) (211)

Page 41

Agenda Item 4





 

IDeA Company Board 

2 March 2016 

 

 

 

Performance Report 

April to December 2016 

 
Purpose  
 
For decision. 
 
Summary 
 
This nine-month monitoring report presents a summary of the performance against 
the Memorandum of Understanding we have with DCLG about the use of RSG over 
the period from 1 April to 31 December 2015. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the IDeA Board approves the monitoring report and highlights any areas for further 
action or report back. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to initiate any required action. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Dennis Skinner  

Position: Head of Improvement  

Phone no: 020 7664 3017  

Email: dennis.skinner@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5

mailto:dennis.skinner@local.gov.uk


 

IDeA Company Board 

2 March 2016 

 

 

 

Performance Report 

April to December 2015 

 
Introduction 
 
1. This report presents an update for the Board on performance against the key 

deliverables set out in the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) that is in 
place between the IDeA and DCLG about use of the RSG allocated for 
2015/16.   

 
Performance 
 
2. The performance report for the period April to December 2015, which has 

been submitted to DCLG is attached as Appendix 1.   
 

3. Overall performance is strong. Of the 26 key targets, 18 are rag-rated green 
and the remaining 8 are on course to be delivered and currently rated amber.  
Key highlights to the end of December include: 
 
3.1. 65 peer challenges delivered. 
3.2. 115 councils received direct improvement support and a further 38 

provided with change of control support and 40 bespoke mentoring 
support. 

3.3. Helped councils deliver savings through our national software 
procurement framework totalling £12m.  

3.4. Helped a further 12 councils achieve savings of £27.5m through the 
use of our productivity experts. 

3.5. Launched the third cohort of our innovative programme with the Design 
Council. 

3.6. On course for a record year in the number of councillors attending our 
leadership programmes with 764 either attended or booked on 
courses. 

3.7. Supporting a range of councils and areas with their devolution bids. 
3.8. Supported almost 50 councils to address their workforce challenges 

through a range of bespoke support. 

 

Page 44

Agenda Item 5



Target What have we delivered by end of Dec 15

Traffic light: did we 

deliver what we said we 

would deliver?

Delivering at least 100 peer challenges involving councillor and senior 

officer peers from the sector and other organisations including the 

volunt
[...]
 35 36 71 47%

Commentary/forecastTheme Deliverables
2015/16 

Target

 Number delivered per quarter

Total
% 

achieved

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 5a



Workforce, Transformation and Integration

Support at least 15% of local authorities to transform 

their workforces and modernise the way they are 

managed 52 25 17 7 49 94%

Support at least 15 local authorities to develop a more 

commercial approach to their activities to deliver 

services differently 15 15 15 15 15 100%

Roll out tools to at least 10 local authorities to help 

review and reduce their management layers and spans

10 2 3 0 3 30%

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 5a





 

 

 

IDeA Company Board 

2 March 2016 

  

 
 

 

Note of last IDeA Company Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

IDeA Company Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 10 December 2015 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 No declarations were made.   
 

 

2   PSAA Ltd and Sector Led Body Development 
  

 

 Steve Freer, Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) Chairman, 
introduced the report by providing a brief overview of the of performance 
of PSAA.  In doing so, he drew attention to the fact that from 2018/19 
onwards local government bodies would need to make new arrangements 
to appoint their external auditors as the current arrangements would end 
in 2017/18. 
 
In the discussion that followed, Members expressed support for 
developing a sector led body to procure audit services on behalf of local 
government bodies.  They invited the PSAA Board to consider becoming 
this body -  once the current contracts come to an end - due to the 
valuable skills and experience the company has in the area of audit 
appointments.  
 
Decisions 
The IDeA Board: 

i. noted the performance review from Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited;  

ii. reconfirmed its support for developing a sector led body offering 
to procure audit services on behalf of local government bodies; 
and 

iii. invited the PSAA Board to consider becoming the sector led body 
for the procurement of audit services once the current contracts 
come to an end.  

 

 

3   RSG Memorandum of Understanding - Six Month Monitoring Report 
(April to September 2015) 
  

 

 The report - which summarised the LGA’s overall financial performance  

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

and performance against the Memorandum of Understanding with DCLG 
about the use of RSG over the period from 1 April to 30 September 2015 - 
was moved without further comment.  
 
In the discussion that followed, Members queried the financial 
sustainability indicators, with specific focus on the pension liabilities.  With 
reference to the fact that the Board had yet to receive a briefing note on 
Layden House as requested at the previous meeting, they reiterated the 
need for further information be circulated to provide the Board with 
assurance that the issue was being appropriately considered and steps 
taken to manage it.  It was noted that this needed to be in good time in 
advance of the re-evaluation in 2016.   
 
Officers provided assurances that management of the pension liabilities 
was being progressed and that an options appraisal would be submitted to 
Board following receipt of external tax advice.   
 
Decision 
The IDeA Board approved the six-month monitoring report and 
requested that a report on the management of the pension liabilities be 
submitted to Board Members.   
 

4   IDeA Banking Services Contract 
  

 

 The report set out the new bank mandate form following the recent 
appointment of a new Chief Executive and Deputy Executive for the 
Board’s agreement.   
 
The recommendations were agreed without further comment.   
 
Decision 

The IDeA Company Board approved the new signatories for the bank 

mandate. 

 

 

5   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 Decision 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 June were agreed as a 
correct record.   
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 

 
Members Lord Gary Porter South Holland District Council 
 Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council 
 Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

 Cllr Gerald Vernon-
Jackson 

Portsmouth City Council 

 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 
Development 

 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 
 

Apologies Cllr Jim McMahon OBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 

In Attendance Steve Freer 
Jon Hayes 

Chairman, PSAA Company Board 
Chief Officer, PSA 

 
LGA Officers Mark Lloyd 

Sarah Pickup 
Paul Brack 
Dennis Skinner 
Claire Holloway 
Frances Marshall 
Fiona Daley 

Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Strategic Finance Manager 
Head of Improvement 
Head of Corporate Services  
Member Services Manager   
Head of Implementation 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 

served by public transport. The 

nearest mainline stations are: 

Victoria and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 57


	Agenda
	2 Budget 2016/17
	Draft LGA Budget 2016/17
	Appendix D

	3 IDeA's Grant 2016/17 Onwards
	3a Appendix 1 - Prospectus for Sector Support
	4 Annual Accounts 2015-16 and FRS102 Update
	5 Performance Report: April to December 2016
	5a Appendix 1
	6 Note of the Previous Meeting held on 10 December 2015
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last IDeA Company Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

IDeA Company Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 2 March 2016 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 No declarations were made.  
 

 

2   Budget 2016/17 
  

 

 Paul Brack (Strategic Finance Manager) introduced the Budget for 
2016/17. He drew attention to the assumptions underpinning it, projections 
for future years, and noted that adjustments may be required to reflect the 
final grant notification from the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG).  
 
Forecast for the group indicated that there would be less grant available 
over the forthcoming years. Officers had estimated that it would reduce by 
£1.4m in 2017/18 and £1.4m in 2018/19. When the full detail of the level 
grant was known a more detailed plan would be produced.  
 
Members noted that as a result of the measures taken to secure 
organisational and overhead savings in 2015/16 the LGA Leadership 
Board agreed in January 2016 to use the savings to allocate to specific 
reserve to provide opportunities to invest or generate additional 
commercial income. This would also cover potential unforeseen 
contingencies, and the IDeA specifically would have £1.5m surplus for the 
next financial year.  
 
It was highlighted that the LGA and IDeA were operating with significant 
pension deficits, valued at £113m in the 2014/15 financial accounts. As a 
result the LGA was focussing on increasing the value of its property 
assets (Local Government House and Layden House) with a view to using 
the value of the properties to help offset the deficit and / or using the rental 
income to fund additional contributions.  
 
Members expressed concern regarding the ongoing pension deficit, and 
sought assurance that there was a provision in the budget to address this. 
It was explained that as a result of borrowing, which had been taken into 
account in the budget, investment in Layden House would turn it into an 

 



 

 

 
 

 

asset worth between £55m and £60m. Borrowing for Layden House would 
be undertaken by LGMB, although some money would be from LGA and 
IDeA reserves. Company Directors do have a responsibility to ensure that 
measures are in place to address the deficit and, at present, annual deficit 
payments which are budgeted for throughout the forthcoming period, fulfil 
this obligation. A number of options were currently under consideration to 
try and reduce the burden of deficit repayments. It was anticipated that a 
resolution would be considered at the LGA General Assembly to seek to 
ensure LGA underwriting of the IDeA pension fund deficit thereby 
protecting IDeA directors. This would be dealt with as part of general 
constitutional changes.  
 
In response to a question it was confirmed that the value of Layden House 
would be greater than the triennial valuation of the fund based on adjusted 
figures, and the IDeA remained as a going concern for 2016/17. The LGA 
plan to take advice on company structures and how the LGA and its 
various companies worked together. Members commented that they were 
reassured that the LGA had planned to address the pension deficit and 
there was a clear plan in place, with a number of options currently under 
consideration by officers. Further detail on the options would be 
considered at a future meeting.   
 
The Strategic Finance Manager circulated an extract from the LGA overall 
financial strategy which set out the potential options for management of 
pension liabilities. The Deputy Chief Executive and the Strategic Finance 
Manager offered to discuss the issue in more detail with individual 
members outside of the meeting if they wished to do so.  
 
Decision 
The IDeA Company Board agreed the 2016/17 budget for IDeA as set out 
in the overall budget for the LGA.  
 
Action 
Further detail on options to address the budget deficit to be considered by 
the Company Board at a future meeting.  
 

3   IDeA's Grant 2016/17 Onwards 
  

 

 Dennis Skinner, Head of Improvement, provided an update on the key 
developments related to the receipt of Revenue Support Grant (RSG) from 
the government to provide support and services for local authorities.  
 
Members noted that from 2016/17 support for improvement work would no 
longer be funded by a top slice, but from a government grant from DCLG. 
Discussions were ongoing with DCLG on the matter, and a prospectus for 
sector support had been submitted which set out the offer to government 
around support to be provided through the grant. A decision by DCLG on 
the final grant figure was expected within the next few days.  
 
Decision 
The IDeA Company Board noted the current position in seeking to secure 
funding for the IDeA to deliver its highly regarded improvement work for 
2016/17 onwards.  
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

4   Annual Accounts 2015-16 and FRS102 Update 
  

 

 Paul Brack, Strategic Finance Manager, introduced the item and 
highlighted that it presented draft revised accounting policies for review 
and approval by the LGA and Company Boards to comply with the new 
FRS102 reporting standards.  
 
Approval was also sought for one change in accounting policy to present a 
true and fair view of the LGA’s consolidated accounts. Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd (PSAA) was owned by the IDeA, but it was 
recommended that it not be included in the consolidated accounts as it 
would add an extra £82m in income and expenditure which would give a 
false impression of the organisation as a whole. The LGA did not control 
PSAA, and PKF Littlejohn were also unable to audit the organisation, as 
they were a supplier to PSAA.  
 
In response to a question it was confirmed that the internal auditors had 
concluded that PSAA was an independent organisation and acted 
independently of the LGA, therefore there was no subsidiary relationship 
and PSAA accounts should not be included in the LGA’s consolidated 
accounts. PSAA had appointed their own Directors, and their 
Memorandum of Understanding set out how their money should be spent. 
The relationship would be reviewed each year to make sure no changes 
had taken place. 
 
Decision 
The IDeA Company Board approved the amended accounting policies for 
the Improvement and Development Agency.  
 
Action 
Strategic Finance Manager to reflect the revised accounting policies in 
producing the 2015/16 Statutory Accounts. (Paul Brack) 
 

 

5   Performance Report: April to December 2016 
  

 

 Dennis Skinner, Head of Improvement, introduced the report which 
provided a summary of the performance against the Memorandum of 
Understanding between IDeA and DCLG about the use of RSG over the 
period from 1 April to 31 December 2015.  
 
Members noted that overall performance was strong. Of the 26 targets 18 
had been achieved and the remaining 8 were on course to be delivered. 
Key achievements were highlighted, including a record year for the 
number of councillors attending leadership programmes.  
 
The Board thanked the Head of Improvement and his team for their hard 
work over the last financial year.  
 
Decision 
The IDeA Company Board approved the monitoring report.  
 
 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

6   Note of the Previous Meeting held on 10 December 2015 
  

 

 Decision 
The IDeA Company Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 10 December 2015.  
 

 

 
 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 

 
Members Lord Gary Porter South Holland District Council 
 Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council 
 Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

 Cllr Gerald Vernon-
Jackson 

Portsmouth City Council 

 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 
Development 

 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 
 
 

In Attendance   
 

LGA Officers Sarah Pickup 
Paul Brack 
Dennis Skinner 
Paul Goodchild 

Deputy Chief Executive 
Strategic Finance Manager 
Head of Improvement 
Assistant Member Services Manager 

   


